10/18/2019 505729897

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 **EPAS ID: PAT5776708**

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JVC KENWOOD CORPORATION	06/20/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JVCKENWOOD CORPORATION	
Street Address:	3-12, MORIYA-CHO, KANAGAWA-KU	
City:	YOKOHAMA-SHI, KANAGAWA	
State/Country:	JAPAN	
Postal Code:	2210022	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15895293
Application Number:	15663244
Application Number:	15868238
Application Number:	16355169
Application Number:	15968572
Application Number:	15949428
Application Number:	15455712
Application Number:	16258382
Application Number:	15867999
Application Number:	16296134
Application Number:	15703657
Application Number:	15698099

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(619)235-0398 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6192381900

Email: docketing@procopio.com

PROCOPIO, CORY, HARGREAVES & SAVITCH LLP **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 525 B STREET Address Line 2: **SUITE 2200**

REEL: 050767 FRAME: 0547 505729897

PATENT -

Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JESSICA R. GROSS	
SIGNATURE:	/Jessica R. Gross/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/18/2019	
Total Attachments: 4		
source=JVCKENWOOD_Corporation_Noticeofresolution#page1.tif		
source=JVCKENWOOD_Corporation_Noticeofresolution#page2.tif		
source=JVCKENWOOD_Corporation_Noticeofresolution#page3.tif		

 $source = JVCKENWOOD_Corporation_Notice of resolution \#page 4.t if$

Dear shareholders:

Takao Tsuji, Representative Director of the Board, Chairman

JVC KENWOOD Corporation

3-12, Moriya-cho, Kanagawa-ku, Yokohama-shi, Kanagawa

Notice of Resolutions of the 11th Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders

This is to notify you that the following matters were reported and resolved at the 11th Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders of JVC KENWOOD Corporation held today.

Matters Reported:

- Report on the Business Report and the Consolidated Financial Statements for the 11th Fiscal Year (From April 1, 2018 to March 31, 2019) and the Audit Reports on the Consolidated Financial Statements by the Accounting Auditor and the Audit & Supervisory Board The above Business Report, the Consolidated Financial Statements, and the Audit Reports were duly reported.
- 2. Report on non-Consolidated Financial Statements for the 11th Fiscal Year (from April 1, 2018 to March 31, 2019)

The above Non-Consolidated Financial Statements were duly reported.

Matters Resolved:

Proposal No. 1: Partial Amendments to the Articles of Incorporation

This proposal was approved and resolved as originally proposed. For details of the amendments to the Articles of Incorporation, please refer to the "Partial Amendments to the Articles of Incorporation" as set forth below.

Proposal No. 2: Election of Nine (9) Directors of the Board

This proposal was approved and resolved as originally proposed. Takao Tsuji, Yasuyuki Abe, Shoichiro Eguchi, Masaki Imai, Masatoshi Miyamoto, Masao Nomura, Yoshio Sonoda, Shinjiro Iwata, and Yuji Hamasaki were elected Directors and assumed their offices.

Proposal No. 3: Election of One (1) Substitute Audit & Supervisory Board Member

This proposal was approved and resolved as originally proposed. Tsutomu Kuribayashi was elected substitute Audit & Supervisory Board Member.

Proposal No. 4: Revision of Remuneration for Outside Directors

This proposal was approved and resolved as originally proposed. The maximum amount of monthly remuneration for Outside Directors was revised to eight million yen, with the maximum total amount of monthly remuneration for Directors (36 million yen) remaining unchanged. The amount of remuneration, etc. for Directors shall not include the employee salary portion of

Directors who concurrently serve as employees as before. In addition, Directors shall not be eligible for other monetary compensation such as bonuses and retirement benefits.

At the Board of Directors' meeting held following the Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders, Takao Tsuji and Shoichiro Eguchi were elected Representative Directors and assumed their offices.

PATENT

REEL: 050767 FRAME: 0549

Partial Amendments to the Articles of Incorporation

- (1) Reasons for the amendments
 - (i) JVC KENWOOD's business title, "JVC KENWOOD Corporation," combines the names of its brands: "JVC" and "KENWOOD." Meanwhile, "JVCKENWOOD," the Company's English business title, has been used for the names of the Group's overseas affiliates. We have decided to remove the space between "JVC" and "KENWOOD" in the Japanese business title to unify the name to "JVCKENWOOD" with the objective of enhancing the sense of unity of the global corporate group. The change of business title will take effect on July 1, 2019. (Article 1 and the Supplementary Provision)
 - (ii) The Company shall add "sales of automotive-related products," etc. to the purpose of business prescribed in Article 2 (Purpose) of the Articles of Incorporation in accordance with its current businesses, as well as to accommodate its future business development and diversification of business segments. (Article 2)
 - (iii) The Company shall revise the provisions concerning the convener and the Chairman of the General Meeting of Shareholders, assuming the case where the post of Chairman is not established as the post of Director. (Article 14)
 - (iv) The Company has aimed to separate execution and supervisory functions by adopting the Executive Officer System since it was established in October 2008. Taking the current situation in consideration, the Company shall aim to further clarify the governance structure, with a clear separation of the execution body and the supervisory body, by adding new provisions concerning Executive Officers to the Articles of Incorporation and prescribing that positions of responsibility shall be attached in principle to Executive Officers. (Article 21 and Article 27)

(2) Details of Amendments (Amendments are underlined.)

2) Details of I interesticates (I interesticates are under the	•/
Current Articles of Incorporation	Proposed Amendments
Chapter 1: General Rules	Chapter 1: General Rules
(Business Title)	(Business Title)
Article 1: The business title of the Company is "Kabushiki Kaisha JVC Kenwood" and in English, it shall be "JVC KENWOOD Corporation".	Article 1: The business title of the Company is "Kabushiki Kaisha JVC Kenwood," and in English it shall be "JVCKENWOOD Corporation".
(Purpose)	(Purpose)
Article 2: (Provisions omitted)	Article 2 (Same as present)
1. (Provisions omitted)	1. (Same as present)
(1) – (2) (Provisions omitted)	(1) - (2) (Same as present)
(3) Manufacture and sales of electronic components for automobiles <u>and</u> other automobile parts.	(3) Manufacture, sales, and repair of electric components for automobiles, other automobile parts, and automotive-related products.
(4) Manufacture and sales of electric/electronic machines and devices.	(4) Manufacture, sales, and leasing of electric/electronic machines and devices.
(5) (Provisions omitted)	(5) (Same as present)
(6) Manufacture, sales, and repair of medical devices.	(6) Manufacture, sales, and repair of <u>medical</u> <u>equipment and devices</u> .
(7) - (27) (Provisions omitted)	(7) - (27) (Same as present)
2. (Provisions omitted)	2. (Same as present)
Article 3 – Article 13 (Provisions omitted)	Article 3 – Article 13 (Same as present)

(Continued to the next page)

Current Articles of Incorporation	Proposed Amendments
(Convener and Chairman)	(Convener and Chairman)
Article 14:	Article 14:
The Chairman and Director of the Company shall convene and preside at the General Meeting of Shareholders.	The Director of the Company designated by the Board of Directors shall convene and preside at the General Meeting of Shareholders.
2. If the Chairman and Director of the Company is unable to so act due to absence or an accident, the President and Director of the Company or if the President and Director of the Company is unable to so act, another Director shall act in his place in accordance with the order predetermined by a resolution of the Board of Directors and shall convene and chair the General Meeting of Shareholders.	2. If the Director of the Company in the preceding paragraph is unable to so act due to an accident, another Director shall act in his place in accordance with the order predetermined by a resolution of the Board of Directors and shall convene and chair the General Meeting of Shareholders.
Article 15 – Article 17 (Provisions omitted)	Articles 15 – Article 17 (Same as present)
Chapter 4: Directors <u>and Board of Directors</u>	Chapter 4: Directors, Board of Directors, and Executive Officers
Article 18 – Article 20 (Provisions omitted)	Article 18 – Article 20 (Same as present)
(<u>Directors Who are Executives and Representative</u> <u>Director</u>)	(Representative Director and Chairman and Director)
Article 21:	Article 21:
The Board of Directors may elect <u>one person as</u> Chairman and Director, one person as Representative Director, and several Vice Presidents, Managing Directors, and Executive	The Board of Directors <u>may elect</u> <u>Representative Directors</u> .
Directors. 2. The Chairman and Director and the Representative Director shall each represent this Company. 3. In addition to the Directors listed in the preceding paragraph, other Directors may be	2. The Board of Directors may elect one person as Chairman and Director; however, this shall not apply when Chairman and Executive Officer is elected pursuant to Article 27, Paragraph 2.
elected to represent the Company by a resolution of the Board of Directors.	(Deleted)
Article 22 – Article 26 (Provisions omitted)	Article 22 – Article 26 (Same as present)
(Newly established)	(Executive Officers)
	Article 27:
	The Board of Directors may elect Executive Officers by its resolution and assign them to execute the Company's businesses.
	2. The Board of Directors may elect, by its resolution, Chairman and Executive Officer, President and Executive Officer, Executive Vice President, Senior Managing Executive Officers, Managing Executive Officers, and other Executive Officers with title; however, this shall not apply to Chairman and Executive Officer when Chairman and Director is elected pursuant to Article 21, Paragraph 2 of the Articles of Incorporation.
	3. Matters concerning Executive Officers shall be prescribed by the Articles of Incorporation, as well as the Regulation of the Executive Officers Committee prescribed by the Board of Directors.

(Continued to the next page)

Current Articles of Incorporation	Proposed Amendments
Article <u>27</u> – Article <u>38</u> (Provisions omitted)	Article <u>28</u> – Article <u>39</u> (Same as present)
(Newly established)	Supplementary Provision
	Article 40: The amendment to Article 1 (Business
	<u>Title</u>) shall take effect on July 1, 2019.
	The supplementary provision shall be
	deleted after the amendment takes force.

RECORDED: 10/18/2019